Ribble Valley Borough Council                                                                  

DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT - APPROVAL

	Ref: CS/EL

	Application No: 
	3/2013/0721/P

	Development Proposed:
	Proposed detached welling house with integral garage following demolition of existing including external works and access at Glendene, Barker Lane, Mellor

	CONSULTATIONS: Parish/Town Council

	Parish Council – Did not object to the application but commented that traffic issues during construction should be minimised. 


	CONSULTATIONS: Highway/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	Environment Directorate (County Surveyor) – Had commented at pre-application stage that he would like to see the following matters covered in any formal planning application:

1. On site gradients.

2. Highway boundary treatments.

3. Access construction details.

4. Achievable visibility splays.

5. Separate pedestrian access.

In relation to this formal planning application, the County Surveyor initially commented, that whilst he raised no objection in principle, he was concerned that no attempt appeared to have been made to improve the available visibility for vehicles emerging from the site.  Of the 5 points that he had made at pre-application stage, he commented that only pint No 5 had been addressed. He therefore requested further information to satisfy the other 4 points.
Amended plans were received on 28 November 2013 that, amongst other things, included an enlarged detail on one of the drawings to show the vehicle entrance with a splayed wall either side and a note confirming that walls and hedges would be kept below a maximum of 1m high. 

In response to the amended plans, the County Surveyor, again with reference to his 5 points, commented as follows:

1. On site gradients have not been provided.

2. There is some additional detail by way of a 1m high boundary wall but he remained concerned about the ‘and/or hedge’ reference as there is the likelihood that a hedge would grow into the visibility splays.

3. Mention is made of block paving and this would be acceptable.

4. Visibility splays are not shown on the plan nor are the achievable distances mentioned. 

5. The separate pedestrian access shown on the plans is acceptable. 

On the basis of the above comments, however, the County Surveyor considers that the concerns were not insurmountable and he raised no objection to the application subject to the imposition of two conditions. The first condition would require a scheme for the construction of the site access points (both vehicular and pedestrian) to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the highway authority.  The second condition would require the existing access to be physically and permanently closed and for the verge/footway to be reinstated in accordance with LCC Specifications for the Construction of Estate Roads. 
United Utilities – Has no objections to the proposed development.



	CONSULTATIONS: Additional Representations.

	A total of three letters from two nearby households were received in relation to the application as originally submitted. The grounds of objection contained in those letters are summarised as follows:
1. 
The proposal would have a severely detrimental effect upon the enjoyment of nearby properties as a result of overlooking, loss of privacy, overshadowing and loss of light.

2. 
The plans represent an unacceptably density involving loss of garden land and the open aspect of the locality. 

3. 
Detriment to the character of the locality as the proposal is out of proportion with nearby properties.

4. 
Inappropriate design, bulk, massing and materials all having a negative impact on the locality. 
5. 
The proposal is overbearing, out of scale and out of character with the locality. 

6. 
Loss of views from nearby properties. 

7. 
Detriments to road safety and the convenience of road users due to limited proposed access and the narrowness of Barker Lane and the heavy volume of traffic using Barker Lane, that is also a bus route. Also there is no pavement at this part of Barker Lane.

8. 
The proposal will have an adverse effect on the run-off of water on to neighbouring gardens. 

A letter has also been received from the current tenant of the property to which the application relates.  They object to the application as they are settled at this property and do not wish to move. They have four rescued dogs and would find it difficult to find another property at short notice. There is nothing wrong with the existing building and its demolition and replacement would be disruptive to the locality. 

Following receipt of the amended plans on 28 November 2013, the owners/occupiers of the nearest adjoining property have commented by email that all of their previous objections (except in relation to a window/overlooking issue) still stand as they do not feel that altering the dimensions by a few feet represents a meaningful amendment to the original plans.



	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan 
Policy G1 - Development Control.

Policy H14 - Rebuilding/Replacement Dwellings - Outside Settlements.

Policy ENV4 - Green Belt.

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Submission version as proposed to be modified

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations. 

Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions. 
Policy ENV1 – Green Belt.
National Planning Policy Framework.



	COMMENTS/ENVIRONMENTAL/AONB/HUMAN RIGHTS ISSUES/RECOMMENDATION:

	Glendene is a traditional detached two storey property on a sloping site at the southern end of a row of properties on the west side of Barker Lane. The property has a detached double garage with access from Barker Lane. The site is outside the settlement boundary in the Local Plan and is within the Greenbelt. Permission is sought for the demolition of the existing property and its replacement with a detached dwelling incorporating a garage at basement level.  In line with the greenbelt policy of the Local Plan (Policy ENV4) and Chapter 9 of NPPF, extensions and alterations to properties in the greenbelt are not wholly inappropriate, provided that the scale of any proposal would not result in disproportionate additions over and above the size of the original building. 
Policy H14 of the DWLP should also be considered as it relates to the rebuilding or replacement of dwellings in open countryside locations. This policy states that the impact of any development on the landscape will need to be assessed in relation to that of a new dwelling and that, as such, very careful consideration to design and use of materials must be made. Additionally, excessive increase in the size of the property is also unlikely to be acceptable.  As a general guide, Policy H14 states that the original volume of the dwelling should not be increased by more than 15%.
A pre-application enquiry was submitted in respect of the rebuilding of this property with a dwelling of modern design and external materials and involving an increase in the size of the property in the region of 40% above ground level, with further development below the current ground level, through the introduction of underground parking.  The response to that pre-application enquiry was that, should an application come forward, based on the submitted drawings, the impact of the proposal would be detrimental to the visual amenities of the locality contrary to Policies G1, ENV4 and H14 of the Local Plan to a degree that was considered sufficient to justify refusal of any such application.

That pre-application advice was taken into account in the formulation of this current formal planning application.  The footprint has been reduced in size by approximately 10% and the volume reduced by a similarly proportionate amount.  The design of the house has been amended to make it less modern in appearance in a number of ways; the roof shape has changed to a more traditional double pitch rather than the mono-pitch originally indicated, the materials have been simplified with the entire dwelling to be walled in natural stone to match the traditional feel of the buildings in the locality rather than the previously proposed mixture of stone, render and timber cladding.  Additionally, window shapes and proportions have been adjusted to a more traditional style also to be in keeping with surrounding properties.

Whilst the volume of the replacement dwelling remains in excess of the guidance in Policy H14, I consider that, as now proposed, it would be in keeping with the scale and massing of other properties in the immediate and wider locality.  There are a number of substantial properties both new and old in the immediate vicinity of the site.

In deciding whether the replacement dwelling is acceptable with regards to its size, I consider it appropriate to pay regard to the current permitted development allowance for extensions to the side and rear of existing properties.  In this case, it is estimated that the existing dwelling could be extended by a further 250m3 without the need to apply for planning permission.  Such extensions, together with the volume of the existing house would exceed the volume of the replacement dwelling proposed in this current application.

Overall, I consider that, in relation its design, size and external materials, the proposed dwelling would fit in with the existing street scene better than the existing house.  It would also be better in design terms than the dwelling that could result through the extension of the existing property using the existing generous permitted development rights.
Although within the Green Belt, the site is part of a relatively densely built up residential area.  As the replacement dwelling would be substantially on the footprint of the existing dwelling I do not consider that it would detract from the openness of the green belt.

With regards to the amenities of nearby residents, the only property affected by the proposal is the adjoining dormer bungalow to the north of the site.  That property is on higher ground than the application site but it does contained windows in its side elevation facing the site.  As originally submitted, the proposal contained bedroom windows at first floor level in its northern side elevation which would have looked towards the ground floor side facing windows in the adjoining property.  In my opinion, that arrangement would have been detrimental to the privacy of the adjoining property.  The rearward projection of the proposed replacement dwelling as originally submitted would also have had an impact on the adjoining property due to its massing.

In amended plans received on 28 November 2013, however, the overall projection to the rear of the property has been reduced by 1.6m and there is a notation on the amended plan that obscure glazing will be fitted to specified habitable rooms in the northern side elevation of the proposed dwelling.  To address comments made by the County Surveyor an enlarged detail of the vehicle entrance into the site is also included on the amended plan with a note confirming that walls and hedges would be kept below a maximum of 1m high.
I consider that these alterations have satisfactorily addressed the negative impacts upon the adjoining dwelling; and the access detail is sufficient for the County Surveyor to be satisfied that a satisfactory access can be provided within the land in the applicant’s ownership.  The satisfactory provision of such an access will however need to be ensured by appropriate conditions.

A bat survey report submitted with the application confirms that “no actual evidence of use by bats has been located at Glendene, although opportunities for crevice dwelling bats was identified in the form of gaps on the ridge tiles and at the roof verge.  Consequently, the dwelling is considered as possessing low–moderate potential for roosting bats.  It was therefore recommended that prior to demolition of the building or any works that would affect the roof, further detailed surveys by way of two dusk emergence surveys would need to be undertaken in order to establish whether bats are using the building for roosting purposes and if so, identify the species and status of the roost.  This requirement would need to be covered by an appropriate condition.

Overall, subject to appropriate conditions, I consider that the proposal would provide a well-designed dwelling, that incorporates sustainable energy measures, without any seriously detrimental effects upon the openness of the Green Belt, visual amenity, the amenities of nearby residents or highway safety.



	RECOMMENDATION: That conditional planning permission be granted.


Prior to the commencement of development, a detailed scheme showing the construction of the site access points (both pedestrian and vehicular) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The access points shall be provided in accordance with the approved details and thereafter shall be retained permanently available and unobstructed for their designated purpose.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy submission version as proposed to be modified.

The existing access onto Barker Lane shall be physically and permanently closed and the existing verge/footway shall be reinstated in accordance with the LCC's Specification for the Construction of Estate Roads concurrent with the formation of the approved new access.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to limit the number of access points to the highway in the interests of highway safety and to comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy submission version as proposed to be modified.

DATE INSPECTED: 











This report needs to be read in conjunction with the Decision Notice.








